the UYU and USD, which would affect the net income (loss) for the period.

In addition, the DH Group considers itself exposed to foreign exchange risk through its investment in internati-

onal subsidiaries when translating net assets. However, this is not a foreign exchange risk as defined by IFRS 7.

Some of the loans drawn by the Group have floating interest rates on the basis of reference interest rates.

Changes in market interest rates may increase the interest payable in the future, which would negatively affect

the Company’s financial performance. A 1% higher (lower) market interest rate would have led to an effect on

profit or loss of KEUR 808 (KEUR 0).

I .  OTHER DISCLOSURES | 02 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

156 – 175  |  DELIVERY HERO GMBH  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2016

01. COMBINED 02. CONSOLIDATED 03. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
MANAGEMENT REPORT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Based on derivatives held or issued by the DH Group as of the reporting date, a hypothetical change (quantified

using sensitivity analysis) for the share values relevant to the respective instruments would have the following

listed effects (before tax) as of the reporting date:

Financial instruments as of
December 31, 2016
KEUR

Effect on profit
or loss

+10%

Effect on profit
or loss

-10%

Separable embedded derivatives -693 861

Variable purchase price component
PedidosYa -298 298

Derivatives from put/call options -3.608 3.869

With respect to the determined value of the separable embedded derivatives (similar to the derivatives arising

from put/call options and the variable purchase price component), the value per DH company share deter-

mined using the discounted cash flow method is a parameter having a material impact on the measurement

result. As of December 31, 2015, the sensitivity analysis is as follows:

Financial instruments as of
December 31, 2015
KEUR

Effect on profit
or loss

+10%

Effect on pro-
fit or loss

-10%

Separable embedded derivatives -1.309 1.429

Variable purchase price component
PedidosYa -316 316

Derivatives from put/call options -3.256 3.163

In addition to DH’s share value and relative to the separable embedded derivatives, DH’s risk premium is

another unobservable input factor. A 1% higher or lower risk premium would have led to an effect on profit or

loss of KEUR -866 or KEUR 1,155 (previous year: KEUR +2,051 or KEUR -1,851).

The expected future revenue is a key unobservable input factor in the measurement of the contingent purchase

price obligations from company acquisitions. 5% higher or lower revenue would have led to an effect on profit

or loss of KEUR -1,245 or KEUR 1,260 (previous year: KEUR -2,678 or KEUR +2,634). The estimated fair value of